Borough Council of

King’s Lynn & "’r"”—
West Norfolk }

Local Plan Task
Group

Agenda

Wednesday, 15th November, 2017
at 10.00 am

in the

Council Chamber
Town Hall

Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn






4’"
i

=

Borough Council of

King’s Lynn & % B 'V
West Norfolk } *; {

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200

Fax: 01553 691663

9 November 2017

Dear Member

Local Plan Task Group

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held
on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber,
Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the
business shown below.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1. Apologies

2, Notes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 6 - 12)

3. Matters Arising

4, Declarations of Interest

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared. A
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it
relates. If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Members should
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply
observing the meeting.



10.

11.

12.

13.

To:

Urgent Business

To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the
Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the
Local Government Act, 1972.

Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard
before the meeting commences. Any Member attending the meeting under
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have
been previously notified to the Chairman.

Chairman's Correspondence (if any)

Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) 2016-2017 (Pages 13 - 75)

Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment (HELAA) Progress
Update

Neighbourhood Plans Update (Pages 76 - 78)

Government Consultation: "The Right Homes in_the Right Places:
Consultation Proposals" (Pages 79 - 101)

Schedule of Meetings 2018 (Page 102)

Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Task Group will take place on Wednesday 13
December 2017 at 10 am in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday
Market Place, King’s Lynn, Norfolk.

Local Plan Task Group: Councillor R Blunt (Chairman), A Bubb, Mrs S Buck,
C J Crofts, J Moriarty, M Peake (Vice-Chairman), Miss S Sandell, D Tyler and
Mrs E Watson

Officers:

Alex Fradley

Alan Gomm, LDF Manager
Peter Jermany






Agenda Item 2

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL PLAN TASK GROUP

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Plan Task Group held on
Wednesday, 13th September, 2017 at 10.00 am in the Education Room,
Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT: Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)
Councillors A Bubb, C J Crofts, J Moriarty, M Peake (Vice-Chairman),
Miss S Sandell, D Tyler and Mrs E Watson

Officers:

Alan Gomm, LDF Manager
Felix Beck, Graduate Planner

APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs S Buck.

NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The notes of the previous meeting held on 9 August 2017 were agreed
as a correct record.

MATTERS ARISING

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Peake declared an interest in item 9 — Looking at the
Smaller Hamlets and Villages in the South of the Borough.

URGENT BUSINESS

None.

MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34

None.

CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)

None.



EXPLORING THE POTENTIAL DEVELOPMENT BOUNDARIES FOR
SMALLER VILLAGES AND HAMLETS (SVAH'S)

The Local Plan Manager presented the report and provided an
overview of the information on pages 10 to 14 of the Agenda.

The Local Plan Manager responded to questions relating to:

e The definition and potential development of sites adjacent to the

development boundaries.

Infill development opportunities in smaller villages and hamlets.

Policy DM2 — Development Boundaries.

Policy DM3 — Development in the Smaller Villages and Hamlets.

Breckland District Council Local Plan — now published for

consultation (a copy of which is published on their website).

?Alan - do you think it would be a good idea to add link so

Members are able to view - if so, please add?

¢ Ribbon development.

e Development in flood risk areas and mitigation measures to
address risks.

e Potential development opportunities outside development
boundaries.

e Windfall sites being put forward for development.

e Consultation of the Local Plan — Parish Councils able to submit
any comments.

e Mechanism to allow the Borough Council to monitor the process.

e Flexibility in Borough Council’s policies to allow a continuous
supply of plots for development.

e Drainage issues and the potential impact on neighbouring
properties. The importance of ensuring that the Council’s
policies were sound and workable was highlighted.

e Five year land supply.

e Consistent approach being adopted for potential development in
smaller villages and hamlets.

e Provision of care homes in the Borough and demand analysis to
be undertaken in order to identify specific requirements.

LOOKING AT THE SVAH'S IN THE SOUTH OF THE BOROUGH -

With the aid of a PowerPoint Presentation, the Graduate Planner
presented the draft boundary suggestions which had been reviewed
since the last meeting for the following smaller villages and hamlets in
the South of the Borough.

Barroway Drove.
Barton Bendish
Blackborough End
Boughton
Brookville



10

Crimplesham

Hay Green

Lakesend

Methwold Hythe

Nordelph

North Runcton

Pentney

Saddlebow

Salters Lode

Shouldham Thorpe

Tilney cum Islington
Tottenhill

West Dereham (North)
West Dereham (South)
West Dereham (overview)
Whittington

Wiggenhall St Mary the Virgin
Wretton

In response to questions, the Local Plan Manager explained that the
sites which had been put forward in the recent call for sites were still
being analysed and would be presented to the Task Group when
available.

AGREED: The Task Group discussed and agreed the development
boundaries for the above smaller villages and hamlets, subject to the
Local Plan Team checking information with Development Control
colleagues for:

e Whittington

e Wiggenhall St Mary the Virgin
e Wretton

NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS - VERBAL UPDATE

The LDF Manager provided a verbal update, a summary of which is set
out below.

In force
e Brancaster
e South Wootton

These two plans are part of the local development plan and therefore
are being used to determine planning applications within their
respective areas.

Post — Examination (moving towards referendum)
e Walpole Cross Keys
e North Runcton & West Winch (joint)



Both of the above plans have navigated the examination phase with
the respective examiner’s concluding that following some modifications
they recommend that the plan proceeds to referendum. This has been
agreed by Cabinet and the referendums will be held on 28 September
2017, if successful they should come into force.

Designated Neighbourhood Area

Bircham

Castle Acre (conducting questionnaire — have held exhibitions,
meeting next week)

Downham Market

Gayton

Heacham (recent meetings, working on plan strategies,
workshops in October)

Holme-next-the-Sea (drafting vision, aims, objectives policies)
Hunstanton (working towards their consultation, finalising maps
and draft plan)

Sedgeford (held workshops/exhibitions, working up policies)
Snettisham (pre-submission consultation recently concluded,
looking at a health check)

Terrington St John

Thornham (working up policies)

Tilney All Saints

Upwell (meetings with local community and business groups)
West Dereham

Grimston, Roydon and Congham Joint (currently out to Area
Designation Consultation)

Expressed Interest

Boughton (looking to arrange initial meeting with us)
Denver

Dersingham (will contact us to arrange initial meeting)
East Winch

Emneth

Grimston (possibly with Congham)

Outwell

Pentney

Southery (arranged to meet with them in early November)
Stoke Ferry

Tilney St. Lawrence

Walpole

Watlington

Welney

West Lynn* (unparished area - exploring setting up a
neighbourhood forum, not shown on the map)

Wretton



10



11

Legend

D NE'; nbowhosd Plans In Force
[ =ost Examination

[ | expressed interast

[ weignboumoca Fian Area Designations

b
Welney
Titie Sake
" Meighbourhood Plan Progress 07/08/2017 [ 1:275,000
Barpugh S ourdl of y r - Dabe
King's Lynn & 0702017
West Norfolk AT by
AFIFF
Tel 09553 16200 - Fax. [1553 691653 Drawing ¢ FReference Numbar
& Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ondnance Suney 100024314 NF2M1TE

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

11




The next meeting of the Task Group would be held on Wednesday 11
October 2017 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Town Hall,
Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn.

Councillor C J Crofts asked for his apologies to be recorded for the 11
October meeting.

The meeting closed at 11.55 am

12



Authority

Monitoring Report
2016 - 2017

4

King’s Lynn & s ALK
West Norfolk | " 4

October 2017



Authority Monitoring Report 2016 to 2017

Contents
T EXE@CULIVE SUMIMAIY ..o sees s sess e eees oo 4
2 INEFOTUCTION ... e 6
B U B CONMOMY ..o eoeee e esee e st 8
Core Strategy Objectives 8
Policies 8
Economic Profile 9
Conclusion 19
L R o T o -1 00T 20
Core Strategy Objectives 20
Policies 20
Housing 21
AVEIagE HOUSE PIICES ........ooooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oottt 31
DM Community Policies (Inc. Housing) 31
Conclusion 39
S ENVIFONMENT e 40
Core Strategy Objectives 40
Policies 40
Air Quality 41
Flooding and Water Quality ....... 43
Historic Environment ...... 46
Biodiversity 48
Renewable Energy 50
Conclusion 51
6 LOCAI PIAN PrOQIESS .........ooooooooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeee et 52
Monitoring the Local Development Scheme .. 52
Loc
[...]
y
would be at risk of
flooding or increase the
risk of flooding
elsewhere, or (ii)
adversely affect water

quality)

5.22 During the Monitoring Year (1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017), two applications were granted
planning permission contrary to the Environment Agency’s advice.

5.23 The first application was for a replacement dwelling and garage in the Coastal Hazard Zone.

The Environment Agency (EA) objected as the proposal was contrary to the floor risk protocol in
place and at the time emerging policy DM18 — Coastal Flood Risk Hazard Zone (Hunstanton to
Dersingham).

5.24 The proposed dwelling had no habitable accommodation on the ground floor. With the
bedrooms on the first floor and further living accommodation on the second floor. The new dwelling
would be built to withstand hydrostatic pressure and would incorporate flood resilient construction
techniques, attributes which the previous dwelling does not possess.

5.25 On balance and after careful consideration, the Planning Committee decided that the new
dwelling would offer a significant betterment compared to the existing dwelling that would reduce the
effects of flooding on occupants and the structure itself. A flood evacuation plan would also be secured.
It was considered unreasonable to apply an occupancy restriction to the new dwellings as one was
not applied to the existing dwellings and the new dwelling offers a betterment of the situation. This
betterment was seen as material consideration that could overcome the EA’'s objection.

5.26 The second application was for the use of land for 12 months per year for the standing and
occupation of up to 10 show-man’s homes and storage of lorries and fairground equipment. The EA
objected as the site is within an area that is highly vulnerable and this type of development would be
incompatible with Flood Zone 3.

5.27 It was considered carefully and on balance the Planning Committee approved the application
as it was believed it unreasonable to refuse on flood 
[...]
s
Local Plan review preparation, consultations, examination and adoption.

6.4 Priorto this, the Borough Council conducted a ‘Call for Sites and Policy Suggestions’ consultation
(Regulation 18 - Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012). This ran
between the 17 October 2016 and 28 November 2016. Site and policy suggestions received, will go
on to inform the Local Plan review which looks forward from 2016 through to 2036.

6.5 Progress on the previous LDS was documented in the last Authority Monitoring Report (2014
-2016). In relation to the LDS, which is now in force, the Borough Council is currently on course to
meet the milestones which are set out. The Sustainability Scoping Report has been through the
relevant consultation phases and has been published. The development of options and policies for
the Local Plan review is taking place as scheduled, as is work toward the Housing and Economic
Land Availability Assessment (HELAA).

6.6 The methodology for the HELAA has been prepared in collaboration, through the
‘duty-to-cooperate’, with all the Local Planning Authorities in Norfolk. This is part of the emerging
Norfolk Strategic Framework which will be a non-statutory plan document which sets out the vision
for growth and infrastructure for all of Norfolk through to 2036.

6.7 Itis anticipated at this time, in conformity with the LDS, that a consultation on the draft Local
Plan review will take place around the end of 2017.

Local Plan Residential Site Allocation Progress

Permission Route Number of Sites Number of Dwellings
Full 15 610
Granted 14 385
Granted & Pending 1 225

Full & Outline

52 www.west-norfolk.gov.uk



Authority Monitoring Report 2016 to 2017

Permission Route Number of Sites Number of Dwellings
Full 15 610
Granted 1 27
Outline

Granted 32 921
Pending 6 2934
Outline & Pre-app 1 435
Pending & LTA 1 435
Outline & Full 2 165
Granted 1 32
Granted & Pending 1 133
Outline & Reserved 2 Ky
Matters

Granted 1 17
Granted & Pend
[...]
Planning Process

8.9 The work undertaken by the Borough Council in relation Neighbourhood Planning is most likely
to increase as more communities seek to prepare a plan for the future of their area, and as these
plans reach each key stage in the process.

71

www.west-norfolk.gov.uk 59



Authority Monitoring Report 2016 to 2017

9 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

9.1 This report covers the period from 01 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.

9.2 The Borough Council of King’'s Lynn and West-Norfolk adopted the CIL on 15 February 2017.
Residential dwellings, retail supermarkets and warehouse planning applications approved after this
date will be liable to pay the levy.

9.3 The Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West-Norfolk did not receive any CIL payments up
to 31 March 2017.

CIL Receipts 2016/2017 Amount

Cash £0
Land £0
Total £0

9.4 In accordance with Regulation 61(3)(a) the Council have applied CIL against administration
fees. These fees will be recovered using CIL payments in years one to three, the total amount of
CIL that may be applied to administrative expenses incurred during those three years, and any
expenses incurred before the charging schedule was published, shall not exceed 5% of CIL collected
over the three year period. The fees will be recovered when CIL payments are received.

CIL Expenditure 2016/2017 Amount

Infrastructure £0
Applied to repay money borrowed £0
Administrative expenses £36,773.85
Passed to Town/Parish Councils £0

62 (4) (c) Summary details of CIL expenditure during the reported year other than in relation
to CIL to which Regulations 59E and 59F

applied (i.e. excludes funding passed to local councils):

62 (4) (c) | Amount of CIL applied to administrative expenses pursuant to £36,773.85

(iv) Regulation 61 (5% of CIL , and that amount expressed as a
percentage of CIL collected in that year in accordance with that
regulation broken down as follows:

Staff Salaries: | £21,504.13

Staff Training: | £4.93

60 www.west-norfolk.gov.uk


[...]

e Walpole Cross Keys

e North Runcton & West Winch (joint)

Designated Neighbourhood Area

e Bircham

e Castle Acre

e Dersingham

e Downham Market
e Gayton

e Heacham

e Holme-next-the-Sea
e Hunstanton

e Outwell

e Sedgeford

e Snettisham

e Terrington St John
e Thornham

o Tilney All Saints

o Upwell

e West Dereham

e  Grimston, Roydon and Congham (joint)

1|Page
76



Expressed Interest

e Boughton
e Denver

e East Winch
e Emneth

e Pentney

e Southery (6 November meeting)

e Shouldham (20 November meeting)
e Stoke Ferry

e Tilney St. Lawrence

e Walpole

e Watlington

e  Welney

o  West Lynn* (unparished area - exploring setting up a neighbourhood forum, not shown on
the map)

e Wretton

2|Page
77



Legend

[] neinbouncon Area Designation
] netgnoouncon Pians in Force
[ Expressed interest

gel=inn, Roydon & Conghag

78

astle ACrg
THe= . Brake
" Meighbourhood Plan Progress 03/ 112017 I 1:273.000
Barcugh Council ol ; I Dat=
King's Lynn & 07082017
West MNorfolk Drawn by
AFIPP
Drawing ! Referenoe Mumbesr
T, 53 &16300 - Far 01553 651653
& Crown copsriohl snd dalabsse rights 20 S Omdnance Sureey 100022304 NP2 71103
3|Page




Agenda Item 11

Planning for the right homes in the right places: DCLG
consultation

Note for Management Team 10 October 2017
(Extracts from the consultation)
Introduction

The White Paper, Fixing our Broken Housing Market1 (“the housing White Paper”),
set out proposals to tackle the housing challenge that our country faces, as a key
part of building a stronger, fairer Britain where people who work hard are able to get
on in life. It argued that we need to build more houses of the type people want to live
in, in the places they want to live. This requires a comprehensive approach that
tackles failure at every point in the system.

Summary of issues addressed

The consultation paper carries forward the Housing White Paper commitment to
consult on various matters. It seeks views on changes to national policy to help local
planning authorities 
[...]
hould
be the annual average household growth over a 10 year period. Given the
Government’s expectation that plans are reviewed every five years, using average
household growth over this period will ensure effective planning over the preparation
and duration of the plan. Household projections should therefore be regarded as the
minimum local housing need figure.

They consider that median affordability ratios, published by the Office for National
Statistics at a local authority level, provide the best basis for adjusting household
projections. The affordability ratios compare the median house prices (based on all
houses sold on the open market in a given year in a local authority) to median
earnings (based on full-time earnings for those working in that local authority area).
We propose that as the next step in the standard method, plan makers should
use the workplace-based median house price to median earnings ratio from
the most recent year for which data is available.

The fully adjusted figure for West Norfolk is attached.

A B C D | E F G H |
4
5 Application of proposed formula for assessing housing need, with contextual data
b Published 14th September 2017
1 All data is comect to the best of our knowledge as of publication
[} Figures for authorifies marked with * have not been venfied by the authonity, and may be subject fo comrection
9
Indicative assessmentof  Current local assessment of housing  Proportion of Local Authority land area
) housing need basedon  need, based on most recent publically - covered by Green Belt, National Parks,
OIS Cote LocalAthrty proposed formula, 2016 to 2026 available dot:urﬂemp : Areas of Qutstanding Natural Beauty or
10 (dwellings per annum) (chwelfings per annum) Sites of Special Scientifc Interest
146 E07000011  Huntingdonshire | 1,010 804 T
7 E07000120  * Hyndbum | 60 180-350 58%
148 E07000202  lpswich | 4 519 1%
149 E0B000046 ke of Wight | 641 5% 50%
150 E0B000053  Isles of Scilly | 0 8 0%
151 E03000019  Islington | 2583 1,1
[...]


Other issues

Question 19

having regard to the measures we have already identified in the housing White Paper, are
there any other actions that could increase build out rates?

N Yes

No

Not sure / don't know

Please enter your comments here

Sanctions for non delivery on permitted sites.

Your opinion is valuable to us. Thank you for taking the time to read the consultation and
respond.

60
101




Agenda Item 12

SCHEDULE OF LOCAL PLAN TASK GROUP MEETINGS - 2018

Date Time Venue
Wednesday 17 January 2018 10.00 am Council Chamber
Town Hall
Wednesday 21 February 2018 10.00 am Card Room
Town Hall
Wednesday 14 March 2018 10.00 am Card Room
Town Hall
Wednesday 11 April 2018 10.00 am Card Room
Town Hall
Wednesday 16 May 2018 10.00 am Council Chamber
Town Hall
Wednesday 13 June 2018 10.00 am Council Chamber
Town Hall
Wednesday 11 July 2018 10.00 am Council Chamber
Town Hall
Wednesday 15 August 2018 10.00 am Council Chamber
Town Hall
Wednesday 12 September 2018 10.00 am Council Chamber
Town Hall
Wednesday 10 October 2018 10.00 am Council Chamber
Town Hall
Wednesday 14 November 201 10.00 am Council Chamber
Town Hall
Wednesday 12 December 2018 10.00 am Council Chamber

Town Hall

102




	Agenda
	2 Notes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	8 Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) 2016-2017
	1 Executive Summary
	2 Introduction
	3 Economy
	Core Strategy Objectives
	Policies
	Economic Profile
	Conclusion

	4 Society
	Core Strategy Objectives
	Policies
	Housing
	Average House Prices
	DM Community Policies (Inc. Housing)
	Conclusion

	5 Environment
	Core Strategy Objectives
	Policies
	Air Quality
	Flooding and Water Quality
	Historic Environment
	Biodiversity
	Renewable Energy
	Conclusion

	6 Local Plan Progress
	Monitoring the Local Development Scheme
	Local Plan Residential Site Allocation Progress

	7 Duty to Co-operate
	8 Neighbourhood Planning
	Conclusion

	9 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
	10 AMR Limitations and Future Improvements

	10 Neighbourhood Plans Update
	11 Government Consultation:  "The Right Homes in the Right Places:  Consultation Proposals"
	Consultation Response

	12 Schedule of Meetings 2018

	Family Name Surname: Gomm
	First Name: Alan
	Title: Planning Policy Manager
	Address: Kings Court, Chapel Street
	CityTown: King's Lynn
	Postal Code: PE30 1EX
	Telephone Number: 01553 616237
	Email Address: alan.gomm@west-norfolk.gov.uk
	Name of Organisation if applicable: Borough Council of King's Lynn and West Norfolk
	Other Please specify: 
	Personal: Off
	Organisational: Yes
	LA: Yes
	Neighbourhood Planning: Off
	Private Sector: Off
	Trade Association: Off
	Please enter your comments here_1a: A standardised approach is reasonable. Whether the precise mechanism envisaged is sufficiently fine tuned to localities is for consideration, but the principle of areas of least affordability having an increased supply to attempt to intervene / affect the market is appropriate. However this will not actually get more houses built. Clear sanctions need to be applied to landowners and developers who do not bring forward permitted sites.
	Please enter your comments here_1b: A clear statement in an Authority Monitoring Report is an obvious opportunity, but a clear public statement from Government on numbers will be helpful. Otherwise all local plans will state the figure clearly. The question of adjustments to take account of local circumstances, and a flexibility allowance will need to be shown.
	DK_1a: Off
	Yes_1a: Yes
	No_1a: Off
	Please enter your comments here_2: However, in practice if an Examination takes a year to complete then the figure only has a one year currency. Any Review / new plan will not be ready in that period, which will leave LPAs vulnerable to challenge. However current ONS projections are published 2 yearly so we would have been re-assessing FOAN anyway. If an LPA can demonstrate a 5 year supply then the local plan should be considered up to date?
	Please enter your comments here_3: As specified by Government.
	DK

Minutes of the meeting


1

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL PLAN TASK GROUP

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Plan Task Group held on 
Wednesday, 15th November, 2017 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, 

Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT: R Blunt (Chairman)
Councillors A Bubb, J Moriarty, M Peake (Vice-Chairman), D Tyler and 

Mrs E Watson

Officers:

Felix Beck, Graduate Planner
Alex Fradley, Senior Planner
Alan Gomm, Planning Policy Manager

Councillor M Peake (Vice-Chairman) was in the Chair until 10.17 am 
when Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) arrived.

1  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Buck, C J 
Crofts and Miss S Sandell.

2  NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The notes of the meeting held on 13 September 2017 were agreed as 
a correct record.

3  MATTERS ARISING 

None.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

5  URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

6  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

Councillor T Parish.



2

7  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY) 

None.

8  AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT (AMR) 2016-2017 

The Planner presented the Authority Monitoring report (AMR) which 
covered the period from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 circulated with 
the Agenda and highlighted the following sections:

 Purpose of the report – must be published annually/overview of 
contents.

 What was new since the last AMR.
 Economy 
 Society/Housing.
 Environment.
 Development Management Policies/Motoring Information.

The Planner/Policy Planning Manager responded to questions relating 
to:

 Infrastructure and the importance of engaging CCG, NHS, GP’s 
and relevant health organisations/education authorities.

 DM9 Community Facilities.
 CS14 – Community Strategy/implementation of infrastructure 

through Section 106 Agreements.
 Ownership of the AMR.
 Paragraph 4.7 – next AMR considering amending text to include 

reference to requirement of correct infrastructure to match 
housing development.

 Publication of the report on the Borough Council’s website by 
deadline of 31 December 2017.

 Five Year Land Supply
 lapsed planning permissions/Borough Council could serve 

completion notices.

AGREED:  1) The CCG be invited to attend the next meeting of the 
Task Group to receive an overview of the Borough Council’s current 
Plan, Direction of Travel, any issues concerning the Task Group.

2) Future Agenda Item, January 2018 – Reconsider process of the 
AMR.

3) Consideration of the AMR being a pre-Council briefing to raise 
awareness amongst all Councillors.

9  HOUSING AND ECONOMIC LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT 



3

(HELAA) PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Planner provided an update on the HELAA Progress and 
highlighted the key areas as set out below:

 Approximately 550 sites submitted for consideration.
 Approximately 150 did not past the first test.
 Remaining sites to be assessed through the main body of the 

HELAA.
 Purpose of HELAA  is to assess if the Borough Council had 

enough land to meeting the Housing Need.
 HELAA process teases out any major constraints/barriers to 

development.
 Those sites which pass the assessment will then be subject to 

the Sustainability Appraisal.
 The Local Plan Team approximately 505 of the way through 

assessing the sites in the HELAA.
 To date, the Council had a potential of 5,177 dwellings.
 For some settlements it will be their Neighbourhood Plan which 

makes the allocation(s).

The Planner and Local Plan Manager responded to questions relating 
to:

 CCG receiving an overview on potential development and the 
impact it would have on health care provision.

 Assessment of potential delivery of development.
 Infrastructure requirements particular relating to access and 

highways e.g. condition of road network.
 Indicate sites which best fit the criteria to deliver the amount of 

housing to be delivered which would be subject to consultation.
 Consultation process – open to all members of the public, 

Councillors, Parish Councils, etc.  The methodology for 
consultation had been adopted as a Norfolk-wide basis.

 The Sustainability Appraisal would identify the preferred options 
which would be produced in a table format detailing the 
settlements.

 Flexibility being built into the current Local Plan.
 CIL examination.
 “At least” policy – consideration for range for each site/upper 

limit.  
 Potential to consider whole sites/split sites for future 

development.
 Concerns raised re single access points.
 Reserve sites.
 Total requirement of 13,400 housing units for the period of the 

plan, 10% flexibility built in.  It was confirmed that the Borough 
Council currently had more than enough potential land to satisfy 
the required housing need.



4

 Neighbourhood Plans – examination process and how they 
could be effectively used during the planning application 
process/allocation of sites.

AGREED: An update report to be presented to the Task Group at a 
future meeting.

10  NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS UPDATE 

The Task Group received an update on the examination process and 
how they could be effectively used during the planning application 
process/allocation of sites, a copy of which was circulated with the 
Agenda.

The Graduate Planner/Planning Policy Manager responded to 
questions relating to:

 Designated Neighbourhood Area.
 Benefits of producing a joint Neighbourhood Plan.
 Managing expectations during the process of producing a 

Neighbourhood Plan.

RESOLVED:  1) The Task Group noted the update report.

2) The Local Plan Team to send out a standard email to all interested 
parties currently involved with producing a Neighbourhood Plan to 
enquire of their progress to date.

11  GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION:  "THE RIGHT HOMES IN THE 
RIGHT PLACES:  CONSULTATION PROPOSALS" 

The Planning Policy Manager drew the Task Group’s attention to the 
Government Consultation and the Borough Council’s response.  In 
particular, Members’ attention was drawn to the on page 80 of the 
Agenda which set out the fully adjusted figure for West Norfolk.

The Planning Policy Manager provided an overview of Borough 
Council’s response to the consultation document.

The Planning Policy Manager responded to questions relating to:

 Timescale for consultation process (deadline for responses 8 
November 2017).

 Government draft document to be published in spring 2018.
 Impact on adjusted housing numbers for West Norfolk.
 Affordability.

AGREED:  The response to the Government consultation be emailed 
to the Task Group.



5

12  SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2018 

RESOLVED:  The schedule of meetings for 2018 was agreed.

13  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Task Group would take place on Wednesday 
13 December 2017 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 11.56 am


